excluded from further review under paragraph L61 of Appendix A, Table 1 of DHS Instruction Manual 023–01– 001–01, Rev. 1.

#### G. Protest Activities

The Coast Guard respects the First Amendment rights of protesters. Protesters are asked to call or email the person listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT section to coordinate protest activities so that your message can be received without jeopardizing the safety or security of people, places or vessels.

### List of Subjects in 33 CFR Part 100

Marine safety, Navigation (water), Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Waterways.

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Coast Guard amends 33 CFR part 100 as follows:

# PART 100—SAFETY OF LIFE ON NAVIGABLE WATERS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 100 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 46 U.S.C. 70041; 33 CFR 1.05–1.

- 2. Add § 100.T08-0614 Special Local Regulation, Ohio River, Cincinnati, OH.
- (a) Location. All navigable waters of the Ohio River between MM 464–479 and the Licking River between MM 0.0–0.3. In the event the Ohio River Gauge is at or above the 45 foot level, this regulation will extend west to MM 476.0 on the Ohio River in Cincinnati, OH.
- (b) Period of Enforcement. This special local regulation will be enforced from 12 p.m. on September 4, 2022 through 3 a.m. on September 5, 2022.
- (c) Regulations. (1) In accordance with the general regulations in § 100.35 of this part, all vessels entering the zone described in paragraph (a) of this section are prohibited from operating above no wake speeds unless specifically authorized by the Captain of the Port (COTP) or a designated representative. Persons or vessels desiring to operate above no wake speeds must request permission from the COTP or a designated representative. They may be contacted on VHF–FM radio channel 16 or phone at 1–800–253–7465.
- (2) Persons and vessels permitted to deviate from this special local regulation must transit at the slowest safe speed and comply with all lawful directions issued by the COTP or a designated representative.

(d) Informational broadcasts. The COTP or a designated representative will inform the public through broadcast notice to mariners of the enforcement period of the special local regulation as well as any changes in the planned schedule.

Dated: August 9, 2022

#### H.R. Mattern,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Ohio Valley.

[FR Doc. 2022-17586 Filed 8-15-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### **Coast Guard**

33 CFR Part 100

[Docket No. USCG-2022-0225

### Special Local Regulations; Marine Events Within the Fifth Coast Guard District

**AGENCY:** Coast Guard, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of

regulation.

summary: The Coast Guard will enforce a special local regulation for the Bay Bridge Paddle on September 25, 2022, to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for marine events within the Fifth Coast Guard District identifies the regulated area for this event between Sandy Point State Park and Kent Island, MD. During the enforcement period, the operator of any vessel in the regulated area must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

**DATES:** The regulations in 33 CFR 100.501 will be enforced for the Bay Bridge Paddle regulated area listed in table 2 to paragraph (i)(2) of § 100.501 from 7 a.m. to 1 p.m. on September 25, 2022

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email MST2 Courtney Perry, Sector Maryland-National Capital Region Waterways Management Division, U.S. Coast Guard; telephone 410–576–2596, email Courtney.E.Perry@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce a special local regulation for the Bay Bridge Paddle regulated area from 7 a.m. to 1 p.m. on September 25, 2022. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for marine events within the Fifth Coast Guard District § 100.501, specifies the location of the regulated area for the Bay Bridge Paddle. As reflected in § 100.501(d)(1), during the

enforcement periods if you are the operator of a vessel in the regulated area you must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via the Local Notice to Mariners and a marine information broadcast.

Dated: August 11, 2022.

#### James R. Bendle,

Commander, U.S. Coast Guard, Acting Captain of the Port Maryland-National Capital Region.

[FR Doc. 2022–17623 Filed 8–15–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### **Coast Guard**

#### 33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2022-0685]

## Safety Zone; Military Ocean Terminal Concord Safety Zone, Suisun Bay, Military Ocean Terminal Concord, CA

**AGENCY:** Coast Guard, DHS.

**ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of regulation.

**SUMMARY:** The Coast Guard will enforce the safety zone in the navigable waters of Suisun Bay, off Concord, CA, in support of explosive on-loading to Military Ocean Terminal Concord (MOTCO) from August 12, 2022, through August 22, 2022. This safety zone is necessary to protect personnel, vessels, and the marine environment from potential explosion within the explosive arc. The safety zone is open to all persons and vessels for transitory use, but vessel operators desiring to anchor or otherwise loiter within the safety zone must obtain the permission of the Captain of the Port San Francisco or a designated representative. All persons and vessels operating within the safety zone must comply with all directions given to them by the Captain of the Port San Francisco or a designated representative.

**DATES:** The regulations in 33 CFR 165.1198 will be enforced from 12:01 a.m. on August 12, 2022, until 11:59 p.m. on August 22, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email Lieutenant William Harris, Coast Guard Sector San Francisco, Waterways Management Division, 415–399–7443, SFWaterways@uscg.mil.